

Spl. NDPS 36 of 2024
CNR No.WBUD01004370-2024
JO Code No.WB01014

Order No.08
28.02.2025

Regular P.O is on leave.

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused person Sunil Sah is produced from J/C through VC and remanded to J.C.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person. Copy served.

The Defence Counsel is present.

Ld. SPL PP is present.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that the accused person is an innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this present case and he has been detained in custody since 11.12.2024. Hence, this prayer for bail on any term and condition.

Ld. Spl. PP raised vehement objection against the prayer for bail.

On careful perusal of the case record, I find that this case involves recovery of 1.019 kgs brown sugar and there is time for investigation.

Accordingly, considering all aspect and in view of the facts and circumstances of this case, the prayer for bail of accused person stands rejected.

To **13.03.2025** for production and I.O's report.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (NDPS)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (NDPS),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur